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Special Use Permit #2020-00029 
801 N. Fairfax Street  

Application General Data 

Consideration of a Special Use Permit 
request for a height increase up to 77 feet, 
per the OCM(50) zone.  

Planning 
Commission 
Hearing: 

June 25, 2020 

City Council 
Hearing: July 7, 2020 

Address: 
801 N. Fairfax Street Zone: OCM(50) – Office 

Commercial Medium (50) 
Zone 

Applicant: 
A & A Limited Partnership, represented 
by Duncan Blair, attorney. Small Area Plan: Old Town North 

Staff Recommendation:  
APPROVAL subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances and the 
recommended permit conditions found in Section III of this report. 

Staff Reviewers:  
Robert Kerns, AICP, robert.kerns@alexandriava.gov    
Catherine Miliaras, AICP, catherine.miliaras@alexandriava.gov 
Michael Swidrak, AICP, michael.swidrak@alexandriava.gov 
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I. DISCUSSION

The applicant, A&A Limited Partnership, represented by Duncan Blair, attorney, requests Special 
Use Permit (SUP) approval for a height increase of up to 77 feet in the OCM(50) zone for the 
building at 801 N. Fairfax Street. The applicant requires the height increase in order to utilize the 
roof of the building for above-ground open space and convert portions of the penthouse into a 
community room for future residents as part of the conversion of the building from commercial to 
resident.    

SITE DESCRIPTION 

The building is located on an approximately 2-acre parcel that encompasses the block fronted by 
Madison, N. Fairfax and Montgomery streets, and the Mount Vernon Trail. The parcel is divided 
into two (2) tax parcels – each of which includes a building and approximately half of the parking 
structure (which spans the eastern half of the block). The southern tax parcel is addressed as 209 
Madison Street (Waterfront II) and is the site of an office building approved in 1985 (SIT#85-
0016). The SUP request pertains to the building on the northern tax parcel (Waterfront I), which 
is currently a vacant office building addressed as 801 N. Fairfax Street. The four-story building 
was built in 1971 (SIT#70-0037).  

The eastern half of the block contains a two-level parking structure, which was constructed with 
the 209 Madison Street development. The structure contains nearly 300 parking spaces and is 
shared by each building. The site has frontages on Montgomery and N. Fairfax streets, and 
Waterfront II also fronts Madison Street. The eastern side of the site faces the Mount Vernon Trail 
and Norfolk Southern freight rail line that is currently not operational. The site is adjacent to the 
901 N. Fairfax Street redevelopment (the former Crowne Plaza hotel) to the north, and commercial 
uses to the west (Montgomery Center) and south (United Way Building). The Rivergate townhouse 
community is located to the east of the site on the east side of the Mount Vernon Trail.  

BACKGROUND 

Interest in converting the nearly 50-year-old office building dates back to at least 2015, when the 
property owner for both office buildings approached the City about converting the 801 N. Fairfax 
Street building to residential. The property owner demonstrated that floor area ratio (FAR), 
setbacks, parking and open space requirements could be satisfied in a “by-right” conversion from 
office to multifamily residential (more information is located in the Zoning subsection below). The 
conversion was therefore processed administratively through a grading plan and building permit 
submissions. 

City staff reviewed and released the related grading plan (GRD#2016-0028) in 2016, and the 
building permit was submitted to the City in April 2017. Prior to the approval of the building 
permit, the property owner was required to submit an SUP application to increase the height of the 
building to 77 feet, as the building is noncomplying in terms of height (approximately 51 feet in a 
zone that permits 50 feet without an SUP). The height increase SUP (SUP#2017-0072) was 
approved by City Council in 2017, allowing for the addition of partition walls and guardrails that 
facilitated rooftop access. 
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The SUP from 2017 has since expired, as the applicant did not construct any of the building 
improvements that necessitated the SUP and the building has yet to convert to residential. A 
contract purchaser of the 801 N. Fairfax Street building is the applicant for the current SUP and 
plans to convert the vacant office building to residential use. 

Figure 1: 801 N. Fairfax Street, facing northeast. (Source: Google) 

PROPOSAL 

The applicant is asking for an SUP to increase the height of the building at 801 N. Fairfax Street 
up to 77 feet in the OCM(50) zone. This request is based on Section 4-905(D) of the Zoning 
Ordinance, which states for the OCM(50) zone that “the maximum permitted height of a building 
is 50 feet, except that additional height up to a maximum of 77 feet may be approved with a special 
use permit.” 

The SUP for additional height is required to allow for portions of the existing mechanical 
penthouse to be used for a residential club room as part of the building conversion. The SUP 
request is not for any new building construction or addition, it concerns the rehabilitation of the 
existing structure. Additionally, the applicant may need to utilize the existing penthouse rooftop 
for mechanical equipment, which requires screening that raises the penthouse height above 15 feet. 
The applicant is proposing to incorporate the penthouse and penthouse roof screening into the 
overall allowed building height with the SUP request, bringing the proposed building height to 
approximately 69 feet.  

The roof plan submitted by the applicant shows a communal outdoor rooftop terrace accessed from 
the existing elevator to the mechanical penthouse. The applicant will add roof decking and guards 
to the rooftop that are compliant with Section 6-400 of the Zoning Ordinance. 
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ZONING 

The site is zoned OCM(50), or Office Commercial Medium. It allows both commercial and 
residential as permitted uses. The conversion meets most area and bulk and parking regulations. 
The current site (which includes both 801 N. Fairfax Street and 209 Madison Street) has a FAR of 
approximately 1.52, which is considered noncompliant to the zone regulations.1  

The open space requirement in the OCM(50) zone is 40 percent of the lot area. The utilization of 
the majority of the rooftop for above-grade open space as part of the proposed building conversion 
will help the applicant to fulfill the open space requirement. Staff will verify compliance with the 
open space requirement with the submission of the administrative site plan amendment pending 
the approval of this SUP.  

The building is currently 51 feet in height and is considered a noncomplying structure related to 
height. The height limit for buildings in the OCM(50) zone without an SUP is 50 feet. This SUP 
for height increase will bring the building into compliance with the Zoning Ordinance in relation 
to height. 

Since the previous SUP approval, the City has updated Section 6-400 of the Zoning Ordinance 
(Height Districts). The changes include providing additional allowances for rooftop decking, 
required guards and a minimal elevator vestibule that allows greater accommodation of rooftop 
open spaces, especially on older buildings that may be over the height limit in their respective 
zones. The proposed conversion of mechanical penthouse space to habitable space (in excess of 
the 64 square feet allowed for an elevator vestibule) necessitates the SUP to increase the building 
height for this property. 

Property Address 801 N. Fairfax Street 
Total Site Area 87,170 square feet (44,045 square feet for 801 N. Fairfax / 

Waterfront I “condo” parcel) 
Zone OCM(50) – Office Commercial Medium (50) Zone 
Current Use Office and ground-floor commercial (vacant) 
Proposed Use Multifamily Residential 

Permitted/Required Provided/Proposed2 
FAR 1.5 1.513 
Height 50 feet (77 feet with SUP) 69 feet 

1 If the condo lot for 801 N. Fairfax Street was a separate lot of record, the building would have an FAR of 
approximately 1.34. A formal subdivision of the condo lots is not currently permitted with the properties zoned 
OCM(50), as the degree of noncompliance concerning FAR for the building at 209 Madison Street would increase. 
2 Per the SUP conditions of approval, the open space, floor area and parking requirements per the OCM(50) zone 
will be verified with the administrative site plan amendment that will need to be approved prior to any approval of 
building permits. 
3 The existing site (including both the buildings at 801 N. Fairfax Street and 209 Madison Street) has an FAR of 
approximately 1.52, according to GRD#2016-0028. The existing site is noncompliant in terms of FAR. The 
proposed conversion of 801 N. Fairfax Street will reduce the amount of floor area on the site and will not increase 
the degree of noncompliance in terms of floor area. 
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The applicant has submitted floor area diagrams as part of the SUP review confirming that the 
building conversion will reduce the overall floor area of the building and the FAR of the 2-acre 
site. This takes into account added floor area at the penthouse level as excludable mechanical 
penthouse space will be converted to habitable space that will count as floor area. 

MASTER PLAN AND COMMUNITY PLANNING 

The site is included within the boundaries of the Old Town North Small Area Plan. The plan, 
adopted by City Council in June 2017, envisions the neighborhood as an increasingly pedestrian-
oriented place with a variety of uses, housing types and transportation options. More multifamily 
housing units in Old Town North contribute to “a range of housing opportunities for a diverse 
population.”  

The increase in building height of 801 N. Fairfax Street to 69 feet is in line with the Plan principle 
of establishing “building heights compatible with the neighborhood.” The building height increase 
is compatible with the Old Town North Small Area Plan (Figure 2.14: Recommended Height 
District Limits). The height limit for the site is 77 feet and is comparable with the building height 
limits for nearby properties along N. Fairfax Street. 

Figure 2 - Old Town North Small Area Plan Height Map (801 N. Fairfax Street shown in dotted red box) 

II. STAFF ANALYSIS

HEIGHT

The building is a noncomplying structure in relation to height, according to Section 12-100 of the 
Zoning Ordinance. As discussed in the Proposal and Zoning subsections above, the building at 801 
N. Fairfax Street is currently above the allowed height in the OCM(50) zone (51 feet with a
maximum height of 50 feet). Section 4-905(D) allows a building height increase to 77 feet – the
proposal from the applicant raises the building height to 69 feet, measured at the top of the

SUP #2020-00029 
801 N. Fairfax Street 



7 

guardrail above the penthouse. Staff supports the height increase based on the three main SUP 
criteria City Council considers, as outlined in Section 11-504(A) of the Zoning Ordinance. The 
approved SUP: 

1. Will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or working in the
neighborhood of the proposed use;
The increased building height and utilization of the rehabilitated mechanical
penthouse for habitable space will have no adverse effects on the health and safety of
adjacent residents and employees.

2. Will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or improvements
in the neighborhood; and
Increasing the allowable building height to allow for habitable space in the
mechanical penthouse and screened mechanical units on the penthouse roof will not
adversely impact neighboring properties. The uses related to the SUP will be
contained well within the property line and away from adjacent residential uses. The
conditions of approval refer to controlling any noise and light impacts on the rooftop
consistent with City Code.

3. Will substantially conform to the master plan of the city.
The SUP request is consistent with the recommended building height limits in the Old
Town North Small Area Plan.

ADAPTIVE REUSE 

The SUP request allows the applicant additional flexibility in converting the 801 N. Fairfax Street 
building from commercial to residential use with essentially the existing building footprint. The 
SUP is not necessary to provide rooftop open space access to future residents, though the SUP 
allows the repurposing of obsolete mechanical areas as amenity spaces, allowing for the applicant 
to provide rooftop and penthouse amenities comparable with newer multifamily residential 
developments in the area. Staff supports the residential conversion, including the building height 
SUP, as it will bring a vacant property back into use while reusing an existing concrete structure.  

COMMUNITY 

The applicant team has discussed the proposal with representatives of the Rivergate Homeowners’ 
Association and the North Old Town Independent Citizens’ Association (NOTICe) in May. Staff 
also provided application materials to the presidents of the Rivergate HOA and NOTICe. 

CONCLUSION 

Staff supports the SUP application for a building height increase that will provide additional 
flexibility for the adaptive reuse of the existing building at 801 N. Fairfax Street. The SUP 
increases the viability of converting the vacant office building into active residential use. The 
residential conversion provides the following benefits to the City: 
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• Increased tax revenue from the full utilization and improvement of a vacant building;

• More Old Town North neighborhood residents who will patronize nearby retail, restaurant
and cultural uses; and

• An upgrade in landscaping, sidewalks and architecture that will improve N. Fairfax Street,
one of the most active corridors in Old Town North.

III. STAFF RECOMMENDATION AND CONDITIONS

Staff recommends approval subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances and 
the following conditions: 

Conditions 

1. An administrative site plan amendment to SIT#85-0016 shall be filed prior to the filing of
any building permits related to this special use permit. The floor area, required parking,
crown coverage and open space of the site will be verified with the amendment application.
(P&Z)(T&ES)

2. Increase the sidewalk to a minimum 6 feet in width on N. Fairfax Street in front of the 801
N. Fairfax Street building. Provide a public access easement for any portions of this
sidewalk within the property line. Explore widening the adjacent sidewalk on Montgomery
Street to 6 feet if feasible in consultation with staff. (P&Z)

3. Any mechanical units placed on the rooftop and penthouse roof shall be screened as
required in Section 6-400 of the Zoning Ordinance. (P&Z)

4. Explore green building certification and implement green building practices for the
converted building, including habitable areas of the penthouse, consistent with the 2019
Green Building Policy. Provide any corresponding materials related to green building with
the building permit submission. (P&Z)

5. The design and materials of the rooftop must be consistent with those submitted with the
Special Use Permit applications. (P&Z)

6. Rooftop lighting should minimize glare onto adjacent properties. (P&Z)

7. Explore green infrastructure, including areas of green roof as part of the rooftop open space
and the conversion of excess parking spaces on the adjacent parking deck into green areas.
Any proposed green infrastructure elements can be shown on the administrative site plan
amendment. (P&Z)

8. Internally illuminated box signs are prohibited.  Explore the use of exterior illumination.
(P&Z)

SUP #2020-00029 
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9. The use of loudspeakers on the communal terrace is allowed to provide background music
only and no amplified sound on the terrace is allowed after 9:00 pm. (T&ES)

City Code Requirements 

10. The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11,
Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property
line. (T&ES)

STAFF: Robert Kerns, AICP, Development Division Chief    
Catherine Miliaras, AICP, Principal Planner 
Michael Swidrak, AICP, Urban Planner III 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
Staff Note: In accordance with Section 11-506(C) of the Zoning Ordinance, operation shall be 
commenced within 18 months of the date of granting of a Special Use Permit by City Council or 
the Special Use Permit shall become void.  
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form FAR computation.pdf
8/1/06 Pnz\Applications, Forms, Checklists\Zoning Miscellaneous

A. Property Information
A1. Street _________________________________________________________________________________

A2. Zone  __________________________  Total Lot _______________________________________________

B. FAR Information
B1.  Floor Area Ratio (F.A.R.) allowed by the Zone _________________________________________________

B2.  __________________________  x  ___________________________ = ____________________________
       Lot Area                                             F.A.R.                                                 Maximum Allowable Net Floor

C. Existing Gross Area Computations

C1.  Existing Gross Floor Area *
C2.  Allowable Floor Deductions **
C3.  Existing Net Floor Area  (subtract C2 from C1)

D. New Gross Area Computations

D1.   New Gross Floor Area *
D2.   Allowable Deductions **
D3.   New Net Floor Area (subtract D2 from D1)

E. Existing + New Area
E1.   Total Net Floor Area (add C3 and D3)
E2.   Total Net Floor Area Allowed (B2)

F. F1.   Existing Open Space
F2.   Required Open Space
F3.   Proposed Open Space

_______________ Square Feet 
_______________ Square Feet

_______________ Square Feet 
_______________ Square Feet 
_______________ Square Feet

*Gross floor area is measured from the face of exterior walls and includes basements, outside garages, sheds, gazebos, guest buildings and
other accessory buildings.
** Allowable deductions from gross floor area:   Stairways, elevators, mechanical and electrical rooms; basements (if the basement is less
than four feet out of the ground as measured from the average finished grade at the  perimeter of the bottom of the first floor).

NOTE: Open space calculations are required for all residential zones (except in the R-20, R-12, R-8, R-5, R-2-5 and RT zones) and in
commercial, office and mixed-use zones where residential uses are proposed.  Refer to specific provisions in the zoning ordinance.

The undersigned hereby certifies and attests that, to the best of his/her knowledge, the above
computations are true and correct.

Signature: ______________________________________________ Date: __________________________________
Updated 2/1/05

ALEXANDRIA DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING

FLOOR AREA AND OPEN SPACE COMPUTATIONS

EXISTING GROSS AREA DEDUCTIONS 
LavatoriesFirst Floor 
Stairways Second Floor 
Mechanical/Elevator Third Floor 
Total Deductions 

Penthouse
Total Gross 

NEW GROSS AREA DEDUCTIONS 
LavatoriesFirst Floor 
Stairways Second Floor 
Mechanical/Elevator Third Floor 
Total Deductions 

Penthouse
Total Gross 

801 North Fairfax Street

OCM (50) 44,396 sq. ft.

1.5

44,396 sq. ft. 1.5 66,594 sq. ft.

Fourth Floor 

Fourth Floor 

15,914
15,914
15,914
15,914
1,916
65,572

200
1,643
4,329
6,172

+28
-184
-184
-184
-459
-983

-50
+255
-707
-502

_______________ Square Feet 
_______________ Square Feet
_______________ Square Feet

-983
-502
-481

58,919

_______________ Square Feet 
_______________ Square Feet 
_______________ Square Feet

65,572
6,172
59,400

66,594

6,__118
17,579
18,269
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GROSS FLOOR AREA =

15,914 SF

EXCLUSIONS =

1,064 SF

NET FLOOR AREA =

14,850 SF

LINE OF 4TH FLOOR

BALCONY ABOVE

LEVEL 1 - GROUND FLOOR

LEVEL 2 - SECOND FLOOR

LEVEL 3 - THIRD FLOOR

MECHANICAL

384 SF

STAIR S1

179 SF

MECHANICAL

384 SF

STAIR S2

179 SF

MECHANICAL

156 SF

ELEVATORS

116 SF

STAIR S2

179 SF

ELEVATORS

116 SF

MECH. RM.

156 SF

LAVATORY

50 SF EXCLUDED, MAX

STAIR S1

179 SF

LAVATORY

50 SF EXCLUDED, MAX

GROSS FLOOR AREA =

15,914 SF

EXCLUSIONS =

1,064 SF

NET FLOOR AREA =

14,850 SF

MECHANICAL

384 SF

STAIR S2

179 SF

ELEVATORS

116 SF

MECH. RM.

156 SF

STAIR S1

179 SF

LAVATORY

50 SF EXCLUDED, MAX

GROSS FLOOR AREA =

15,914 SF

EXCLUSIONS =

1,064 SF

NET FLOOR AREA =

14,850 SF

GROSS FLOOR AREA =

1,916 SF

EXCLUSIONS =

1916 SF

NET FLOOR AREA =

0 SF

LEVEL 4 - FOURTH FLOOR

LEVEL 5 - PENTHOUSE LEVEL

STAIR S2

211 SF

MECHANICAL

384 SF

STAIR S2

179 SF

ELEVATORS

116 SF

MECH. RM.

156 SF

STAIR S1

179 SF

LAVATORY

50 SF EXCLUDED, MAX

GROSS FLOOR AREA =

15,914 SF

EXCLUSIONS =

1,064 SF

NET FLOOR AREA =

14,850 SF

MECHANICAL

1,705 SF

801 N FAIRFAX BUILDING STATISTICS

TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA =

65,572 SF

TOTAL EXCLUSIONS =

6,172 SF

TOTAL NET FLOOR AREA =

59,400 SF

FLOOR AREA RATIO CALCULATION

(801 N FAIRFAX AND  209 MADISON ST.)

TOTAL LAND AREA

[SURVEY OF PARCEL 055.03-01-01.S1, DATED 08/17/2015]

44,396 SF

801 N FAIRFAX NET FLOOR AREA (59,400 SF)

FAR CALCULATION:

59,400 / 44,396 = 1.338

FAR = 1.34

TOTAL FAR SF ALLOWED - OCM(50)

44,396 x 1.5 = 66,594 SF

TOTAL FAR SF PROVIDED

59,400 SF

UNSED FAR SF:

7,194 SF

AREA WHICH COUNTS TOWARD

F.A.R.

LEGEND
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507 WYTHE STREET

ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314

FAR EXHIBIT

P
:
\
P

r
o

j
e

c
t
s
\
2

0
-
1

0
2

-
 
8

0
1

 
N

O
R

T
H

 
F

A
I
R

F
A

X
 
(
A

B
R

A
M

S
O

N
)
\
D

e
s
i
g

n
 
S

k
e

t
c
h

e
s
\
2

0
2

0
.
0

5
0

1
_

F
A

R
 
D

i
a

g
r
a

m
\
E

x
i
s
t
i
n

g
 
B

u
i
l
d

i
n

g
 
F

A
R

\
2

0
1

0
2

 
F

A
R

 
C

D
-
1

1
0

B
 
[
E

X
I
S

T
I
N

G
 
B

U
I
L

D
I
N

G
]
.
d

w
g

5
/
1

4
/
2

0
2

0
 
9

:
4

9
:
5

3
 
A

M CD-110B

CD-110B FAR DIAGRAM

8
0

1
 
N

 
F

A
I
R

F
A

X

FAR STUDY:

EXISTING BUILDING

NOTE:
THESE FAR CALCULATIONS ARE BASED ON
THE FACADE DESIGN AS OF MAY 8th, 2020
AND MAY BE SUBJECT TO CHANGE AS THE
ELEVATIONS DESIGN IS REFINED.
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GROSS FLOOR AREA =

15,942 SF

EXCLUSIONS =

1,265 SF

NET FLOOR AREA =

14,677 SF

GROSS FLOOR AREA =

15,730 SF

EXCLUSIONS =

1,159 SF

NET FLOOR AREA =

14,571 SF

LINE OF 4TH FLOOR

BALCONY ABOVE

LEVEL 1 - GROUND FLOOR

LEVEL 2 - SECOND FLOOR

LEVEL 3 - THIRD FLOOR

STAIR S1

187 SF

LOW VOLT. RM.

430 SF

STAIR S1

159 SF

WATER/

PUMP RM

280 SF

ELEC. RM.

291 SF

STAIR S2

190 SF

TRASH

COMPACTOR

141 SF

ELEVATORS

154 SF

STAIR S1

187 SF

LOW VOLT. RM.

430 SF

STAIR S2

186 SF

MECH. RM.

202 SF

STAIR S2

186 SF

ELEVATORS

154 SF

MECH. RM.

202 SF

LAVATORY

50 SF EXCLUDED, MAX

ELEVATORS

154 SF

GROSS FLOOR AREA =

15,730 SF

EXCLUSIONS =

1,159 SF

NET FLOOR AREA =

14,571 SF

GROSS FLOOR AREA =

1,457 SF

EXCLUSIONS =

928 SF

NET FLOOR AREA =

529 SF

LEVEL 4 - FOURTH FLOOR

LEVEL 5 - PENTHOUSE LEVEL

MECH. RM.

& CHASES

305 SF

STAIR S2

215 SF

STAIR S1

187 SF

STAIR S1

215 SF

ELEVATOR

93 SF

STAIR S2

186 SF

ELEVATORS

154 SF

MECH. RM.

202 SF

LOW VOLT. RM.

430 SF

LAVATORIES

100 SF

(50 SF EXCLUDED

FROM EACH, MAX)

GROSS FLOOR AREA =

15,730 SF

EXCLUSIONS =

1,159 SF

NET FLOOR AREA =

14,571 SF

801 N FAIRFAX BUILDING STATISTICS

TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA =

64,589 SF

TOTAL EXCLUSIONS =

5,670 SF

TOTAL NET FLOOR AREA =

58,919 SF

FLOOR AREA RATIO CALCULATION

(801 N FAIRFAX AND  209 MADISON ST.)

TOTAL LAND AREA

[SURVEY OF PARCEL 055.03-01-01.S1, DATED 08/17/2015]

44,396 SF

801 N FAIRFAX NET FLOOR AREA (58,919 SF)

FAR CALCULATION:

58,919 / 44,396 = 1.327

FAR = 1.33

TOTAL FAR SF ALLOWED - OCM(50)

44,396 x 1.5 = 66,594 SF

TOTAL FAR SF PROVIDED

58,919 SF

UNSED FAR SF:

7,675 SF

AREA WHICH COUNTS TOWARD

F.A.R.
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FAR STUDY:

NEW DESIGN 2020

NOTE:
THESE FAR CALCULATIONS ARE BASED ON
THE FACADE DESIGN AS OF MAY 8th, 2020
AND MAY BE SUBJECT TO CHANGE AS THE
ELEVATIONS DESIGN IS REFINED.
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